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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Registered Charity Number IIOOB25

Trustees' Report
For the year ended 31st lvlarch 2016

Thc frnstecs present their repnrt and financial statements for the year ended 31st Starch 2016.The financial stattunents

have been prepared in accordance with the accounting pnlicies set out on page 5 and cotnply with the charity's tntst

dccd and applicable lav:.

Objectives and activities for the public benefit

The nbject of the Tmst is to develop constructive means of resolving conflicts in communities and within families The

Tntst facilitates niediafion and conciliation between persons, organisations and groups, primarily within the Hastings

aitd Rother Area various schentes are nm by the Tntst and in conjunction with selected partners in order to ensure a
broad nnf reach.

Constitution

The chanty is governed lty its constitntion which was adopted on 10th October 2003. Revisions have been made in April

2004. Jnnc 2009 and it larch 2012.

Trustees

The follnwing trustees have held office since 1st April 2015:

Tcng Fawfltrop —Chair
Andrew Colqnhoun —Dcpnty Chair
Sandra Dean (appointed 1st April 2015)
Genrgfna Hardy

Catherine Mnller
Kate Nash

Nominated Representatives

Representatives from Snssex Police, Rother District Cotmcil end Amicus Horizon attend Tntstees' meetings in tm advisoiy
but non-voting capacity. We are grateful for their support vrhich we gladly aclntowledge.

Review of the financial position

The Statement ot' Financial Activities is set out on page ." and shows the financial position for the year together with the
total reseives carried forward.

Reserves Policy

Rcstncfed funds are set aside as shown in the Statement ot Financial Activities on page 3.AU other monies are treated as

general fnnds and are utiliscd accordingly. The charity will aim to maintaui at all times a free reserve np to 25% of its

imnnal bndget as an emergency tesctve.

Related Parties
There are nn connected charities.

Continued. ..

Page la



HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Registered Charity Number 1100825

Trustees' Report (continued)

for tire year ended 81st March 2016

Trussees' Responsibilines

Rcgistmed charitics are requited by law to prepare financial statements for each financial yem. the fornmt of which will

vaiy dependent npon the size and stnicture of the organisation In preparing those financial statements, the trustees are

required to

—select snitablc acconnting policies and then apply them consistently;

—make judgements and estinmtes that are reasonable and prudent;

—prepaiv. the financial statenients on a going conceni basis unless it is inappropriatc to presume that the charity ivill

continue to operate.

Thc trnstees are responsible for keeping proper accounting recants which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any tune

the financial position of the charity. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for

taiung reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of frand and other irregnlarities.

By order of the board

Date
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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Registered Cttarity Number 1100825

Independent Examiner's Repori
For the year ended 31st March 2016

To the trustees of Hastings And Rother Mediation Service

I rcport on the financial statements of the Charity for the year ended 31st Starch 2016 as set out on pages ." to 6.

Respective Responsibilities of Trustees and Examiner

Tile Cilataty's Trnstces are responsible for the preparation of the accotmts. The Charity's trustees consider tint an audit is

not rcqnired for this year under Section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 (the Act) and that an independent examinatton is
needed.

It is my rcsponsibiltty to.
— examine the accounts under Section 145 of thc Act;

follow the procedures latd down in the General Direction given by the Cltarity Comutission under Section 145(5) of
tive Act; and

— state whether particular matters lmve conte to nly attenttoll

Basis of Independent Examiner's Report

5 ty cxanunation was carried out in accordance with the General Directions given by the Chanty Conunission. An
examination inclndes a review of the accounting trcords kept by the Charity mtd a comparison of the Accomtts
presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unnstud itetns or disclostues in the Accounts, and
scekltlg cxpiattattolts fl'otll tile Tl'Ilstees collect'lltllg ally sucls lllattet's.

The pt'ocedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an mtdit, and consequently no
opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair view' and the repori is limited to those ntatters set out
lll the statetltettt below.

Independent Examiner's Statement

In cotmcction with my ex:unination, no nuttter has come to my attention:

I which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in mty material respect thc requirements:

to keep acconnting records in accordance with Section 130of the Act; and

— to prepare Accounts which accord wtth the accounting records and to comply with the accountmg requirements
ot' the Act have not been met; or

-" to which, in my optnion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be
reached

K Sellens FCA

Sellens French

Chariered Accountants Ss Registered Auditors

9 Bohemia Road

St Iwonards on Sea

TN37 6RJ
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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
ifegis&red Charity Number 1100825

Statement of Bnancial Activities
For the year ended 31st March 2016

Restricted Unrestricted
1Vores

Funds Funds
20is 20i5

INCOMING RESOURCES

Incoming Resources from Generated Funds
Volnntaiy Income
Activities for Gcneinting Funds
Investment Inconie

Incoming Resources fmm Charitable Activities
Grants Received

Other Incoming Resources

41
1,571

559

41
1,571

559

250
0

688

8 5,384 148,860 154,244 147,675
0 0 0

Total Incoming Resources 151,031 156.415 148,613

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of Generating Funds
Charitable Activities

Governance Costs
5,384

4,53S
128.806

S.267

4,538
134.190

8,267

5.929
135.651

6,892

Total Resources Expended

Net Incoming Resources

5,384

0 9.420 9.420 141

141,611 146,995 148,4i 2

Reconciliation of Funds
Total Fmids Bmnght Forwmd 0 30,262 30,262 30.171

Total Funds Carried Forward 4 W ~5~9, e2 eee.6826 KB0,262

Tlicrc iverc no recognised gains or losses t'or either period other than those included in the Statement of Financial
Activities.
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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Kegistered Cttarity tvumber 1100825

Balance Sheet
As at 31st March 201 6

3 1st Atarch 2016
6

31st March 2015

Cutvent Assets

Debtors mtd Prepaynlents
Cash at Bank and In I-land

5,800
54,394
60,194

1,448
34.537
35,985

Creditors amounts falling due within one year
Funds Received in Advmtcc
Other Creditors

10,000
10,512

20,512

0
5,723

5,723

Net Assets 659,682 630.262

Represented by

Accumulated Funds
Restricted Funds

Unrestricted Funds 39.682
~63 .B'av

0 262
630.262

Tttc llotes on pages 5 and 6 form part of these accounts

Approved by the trustees and signed on their behalf.
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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Registered Charity Number 1100825

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended SIst March 2016

I Accounting Policies

The fmancial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under the Histoncal Cost Conveniion, and
mclnde the results of the Charity's opemhons vvluch are described in the Directors' and trustees' Report and all of
which are continning.

The financial statrunents have been prepared in conipliance with applicable Accounting Standards.

income

Volunttuy incnme is accounted for whni received by the ci«snty Grants are included in the period tn which they
relate.

Value Added Tax

Value Added Tax is not recoverable by the charity, and as such is included in the relevant costs in the Statement of
Financial Activities.

2 Grants

Foreshore Trnst
Police Fund
Awards for All (Big tnt teiy)
Sussex Comnnmity Foundatinn
Ail«oils Hnidznll

Orbit Hnusing Association
Trusthouse Cliaritablc Foundation
Tndor Trust
Safer Partnerslup
PCC

Fauiily Atediatinn Fui«hng
Rothcr District Council
Sparks

Relly Fmnily Trust
Cluldren in Need
RSCVS

llemy Smith Foiuidatinn
Cnnunnnity Development Fund
Smail Grants Received (3 Grants)

Restricted

Funds

2,000

2.884

500

5,384

Unrestricted

Funds

K

0
Son

0
2,000

16.500
1,100
5,000

I 5,000
1,000

23.000
64.71 7

8,4on
0
n

11,643
0
0
n
0

148,860

2016

2,000
500

2,884
2,000

16,500
1,100
S,oon

15 000
1,000

23.000
64,717

8,400
500

0
11,643

n

0
0
0

I 54,244

2016

1,212
0
0
0

12.300
1,027

n
So.ono

2,onn
7,000

57.308
8,4on

0
5.000

11,528
500

9,000
1,500

SOO

147,675
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HASTINGS AND ROTHER MEDIATION SERVICE
Registered CytarftyNumber 1100825

Notes to the Accounts (continued)
For the year ended 51st March 2016

3 Resources Expended

Salaries and Wages
Payroll Charges
Volnnteeri Staff Expenses
Rent and Other Occnpancy Costs
Training Costs
Postage mid Stationciy
Telephone and Internet Charges
IIISIII'uiice

Snbscriptions
Pi(bite(tv/ Rccrnitmcnt
Accnnntmicy Fees
Icgut and Professional Fees
Compnters and EIIuipment
Bank Charges
it Iisccl la neon s

Restricted

Funds

E
2.889

500

1.995

Unrestricted

Funds

E
109,778

291
5,036
9,529
3,371
2,907
z,48n
1,098
3 7S5

277
960

0
1,276

42
586

141,611

2016

E
112,667

291
5,036
9.529
3,871
2,907
2.480
1,098
3,7S5

2(2
960

0
3.271

242
586

1141,995

2015

E
118,090

306
5.788
9,097
1,807
3,294
2,222
1,014
2,817

I /O

960
0

1,94S
354
202

148,472

4 Reserves Policy

The chanty will aim to maintain at all times a free reset ve up to 25% of its annual budget as an emergency reserve.
Thc purpnse of this emergency reserve is to ensure that thc charity can coiltillue its opeiutions in tlie event of an
nnforesecn crises in cxpenditnre or inierruption of incnme mitil the cnsis has been effectively addressed.

2016 2015

5 Debtors and Prepayments
Grants Receivable

Prepaid Expcnditiue

6 Funds Received in Advance
PCC

Tl"Ilillllg

Family Is led(ation fmiding

Creditors
Accrned Expcnditnre

S,sno
n

5,800

z.ono
4,000
4,ono

10,000

10,512
10,512

1,448
0

14414

0
0
0

5 723
5,723

S Related Party Transactions

During thc period the trnst occupied nffices in Chichester Road. St Iconards on Ses. The offices are owned by a

company which is mider the control of Nicnbs Ilawkins and members of her family. Rent was paid in respect of these
premises during the acconnting period at an amonnt significantly below the open market ntc.
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